Total expenditures 139,671,160   147,279,991   139,572,989   7,707,002

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 2,301,185   (5,262,646)   15,086,906   20,349,552

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Sale of capital assets 125,000   125,000   140,302   15,302
Appropriated fund balance 6,977,528   14,023,563   -   (14,023,563)
Transfers in 9,487,724   12,031,981   2,544,257   (9,487,724)
Transfers out (20,770,114)   (22,796,575)   (21,645,378)   1,151,197
Proceeds from loans 1,878,677   1,878,677   1,878,677   -

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,301,185)   5,262,646   (17,082,142)   (22,344,788)

Net change in fund balances -$   -$   (1,995,236)   (1,995,236)$

Fund balance - beginning, previously reported 60,536,708
Restatement 3,326,945
Fund balance - beginning restated 63,863,653

Fund Balance - Ending 61,868,417$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. E-5

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Statement of Net Position
Proprietary Funds

June 30, 2016

Enterprise Funds
 Storm Water Environmental Internal

Transit Airport Management Services Service
Funds Funds Fund Funds Total Funds

Assets
Current assets

Cash and investments -$   12,035,027$   12,434,588$   1,037,163$   25,506,778$   19,315,016$
Accounts receivable 4,096,154   411,716   464,591   386,214   5,358,675   304,063
Inventories 239,077   3,594   -   69,681   312,352   -
Prepaid expenses -   -   -   -   -   217,406
Interfund recievable -   -   -   55,309   55,309   -

Total unrestricted current assets 4,335,231   12,450,337   12,899,179   1,548,367   31,233,114   19,836,485

Restricted current assets
Restricted cash and investments -   1,278,721   2,768,283   -   4,047,004   -
Restricted accounts receivable -   60,056   -   -   60,056   -

Total restricted current assets -   1,338,777   2,768,283   -   4,107,060   -

Total current assets 4,335,231   13,789,114   15,667,462   1,548,367   35,340,174   19,836,485

Noncurrent assets
Capital assets 20,515,275   49,828,867   26,216,389   6,606,528   103,167,059   -

Total noncurrent assets 20,515,275   49,828,867   26,216,389   6,606,528   103,167,059   -

Total assets 24,850,506   63,617,981   41,883,851   8,154,895   138,507,233   19,836,485

Deferred outflows of resources
Contributions to pension plan in current fiscal year 273,781   74,818   107,783   184,584   640,966   19,416

Total deferred outflows of resources 273,781   74,818   107,783   184,584   640,966   19,416

Liabilities and net position
Current liabilities to be paid from unrestricted assets

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,066,644   145,830   767,045   916,937   3,896,456   3,977,031
Current portion of long term debt 230,871   119,552   754,030   442,747   1,547,200   4,737
Interfund payables 55,309   -   -   -   55,309   -

Total current liabilities to be paid  from unrestricted assets 2,352,824   265,382   1,521,075   1,359,684   5,498,965   3,981,768

Current liablities to be paid from restricted assets
Accounts payable and accrued expenses -   668   -   -   668   -
Unearned deposits -   1,500   1,211,893   -   1,213,393   -

Total current liabilities to be paid from restricted assets -   2,168   1,211,893   -   1,214,061   -

Total current liabilities 2,352,824   267,550   2,732,968   1,359,684   6,713,026   3,981,768

Noncurrent liabilities
Net OPEB obligation 1,006,736   338,957   438,676   268,683   2,053,052   99,358
Net pension liability 316,178   87,299   127,326   220,388   751,191   20,269
Unearned revenues 660   34,951   -   -   35,611   11,780
Long-term debt -   -   7,605,389   291,460   7,896,849   -

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,323,574   461,207   8,171,391   780,531   10,736,703   131,407

Total liabilities 3,676,398   728,757   10,904,359   2,140,215   17,449,729   4,113,175

Deferred inflows of resources
Pension deferrals 196,684   52,737   74,202   124,431   448,054   16,388

Total deferred inflows of resources 196,684   52,737   74,202   124,431   448,054   16,388

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 20,515,275   49,828,867   19,496,321   6,171,965   96,012,428   -
Restricted net position -

Capital projects -   1,336,609   -   -   1,336,609   -
Operating projects -   -   1,020   -   1,020   -

Unrestricted 735,930   11,745,829   11,515,732   (97,132)   23,900,359   15,726,338

Total net position 21,251,205$   62,911,305$   31,013,073$   6,074,833$   121,250,416$   15,726,338$

The notes to the financial statements are an ntegral part of this statement. E-6

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position
Proprietary Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2016

Enterprise Funds
Storm Water Environmental Internal

Transit Airport Management Services Service
Funds Funds Fund Funds Total Funds

Operating revenues
Charges for services 1,322,587$   4,223,429$   6,769,910$   2,713,588$   15,029,514$   -$
Other revenue from operations 71,422   156,773   22,941   192,950   444,086   153,160
Interfund charges and employee contributions -   -   -   -   -   18,183,154

Total operating revenues 1,394,009   4,380,202   6,792,851   2,906,538   15,473,600   18,336,314

Operating expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 5,559,814   1,538,076   2,154,670   3,967,180   13,219,740   362,725
Other operating expenses 2,669,819   1,413,808   1,559,329   5,450,950   11,093,906   18,000,469
Depreciation 1,172,272   3,865,160   847,371   842,501   6,727,304   -

Total operating expenses 9,401,905   6,817,044   4,561,370   10,260,631   31,040,950   18,363,194

Operating income (loss) (8,007,896)   (2,436,842)   2,231,481   (7,354,093)   (15,567,350)   (26,880)

Nonoperating revenue (expense)
Interest earned on investments 875   57,446   71,543   11,205   141,069   93,273
Federal and State grants 3,004,558   107,080   131,991   135,056   3,378,685   -
Passenger Facility Charges -   775,333   -   -   775,333   -
Customer Facility Charge -   1,070,331   -   -   1,070,331   -
Miscellaneous revenue -   209,106   120,650   109,826   439,582   6,906
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 81   -   -   1,613   1,694   -
County revenue -   -   -   304,535   304,535   -
Vehicle fee revenue 632,073   -   -   -   632,073   -
Interest expense -   -   (194,167)   (6,156)   (200,323)   -
Miscellaneous expense -   (418,435)   -   -   (418,435)   -

Total nonoperating revenue (expense) 3,637,587   1,800,861   130,017   556,079   6,124,544   100,179

Income (loss) before transfers (4,370,309)   (635,981)   2,361,498   (6,798,014)   (9,442,806)   73,299

Transfers in 3,522,163   -   -   7,236,436   10,758,599   807,045
Transfers out -   -   -   -   -   (495,000)
Capital contributions 5,698,273   4,211,353   -   9,909,626   -

Change in net position 4,850,127   3,575,372   2,361,498   438,422   11,225,419   385,344

Total net position - beginning 16,401,078   59,335,933   28,651,575   5,636,411   110,024,997   15,340,994

Total net position - ending 21,251,205$   62,911,305$   31,013,073$   6,074,833$   121,250,416$  15,726,338$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. E-7

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Statement of Cash Flows
Proprietary Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2016

Enterprise Funds
Storm Water Environmental Internal

Transit Airport Management Services Service
Funds Funds Fund Funds Total Funds

Operating activities
Cash received from customers 289,917$   8,637,792$   6,267,968$   3,305,893$   18,501,570$   18,119,313$
Cash received for insurance reimbursements -   -   -   -   -   153,160
Cash paid to or on behalf of employees for services (5,495,751)   (1,500,935)   (2,140,491)   (3,905,318)   (13,042,495)   (360,477)
Cash paid for goods and services (1,774,673)   (2,360,572)   (1,084,114)   (5,267,168)   (10,486,527)   (17,986,112)

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities (6,980,507)   4,776,285   3,043,363   (5,866,593)   (5,027,452)   (74,116)

Noncapital financing activities
Transfers in 3,522,163   15,612   -   7,236,436   10,774,211   807,045
Federal and State grants 3,004,558   107,080   131,991   135,056   3,378,685   -
Transfers out -   -   -   -   -   (495,000)

Net cash provided (used) by noncapital
financing activities 6,526,721   122,692   131,991   7,371,492   14,152,896   312,045

Capital and related financing activities
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 81   -   -   1,613   1,694   -
Contributed capital received 5,698,273   4,211,353   -   -   9,909,626   -
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (6,215,352)   (5,708,046)   (2,783,937)   (1,819,238)   (16,526,573)   -
Principal paid in debt maturities -   -   (650,030)   (141,380)   (791,410)   -
Interest paid on debt maturities -   -   (255,022)   (6,156)   (261,178)   -

Net cash provided (used) by capital and
related financing activities (516,998)   (1,496,693)   (3,688,989)   (1,965,161)   (7,667,841)   -

Investing activities
Interest and dividends 875   57,446   71,543   11,205   141,069   93,273

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 875   57,446   71,543   11,205   141,069   93,273

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents/investments (969,909)   3,459,730   (442,092)   (449,057)   1,598,672   331,202

Cash and cash equivalents/investments
Beginning of year 969,909   9,854,018   15,644,963   1,486,220   27,955,110   18,983,814

End of year -$   13,313,748$   15,202,871$   1,037,163$   29,553,782$   19,315,016$

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents/investments -$   12,035,027$   12,434,588$   1,037,163$   25,506,778$   19,315,016$
Restricted cash and equivalents/investments -   1,278,721   2,768,283   4,047,004   -

Total cash and cash equivalents/investments -$   13,313,748$   15,202,871$   1,037,163$   29,553,782$   19,315,016$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statements. E-8

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Statement of Cash Flows
Proprietary Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2016

Enterprise Funds
Storm Water Environmental Internal

Transit Airport Management Services Service
Funds Funds Fund Funds Total Funds

Reconciliation of operating income (loss)
to net cash provided by
(used in) operating activities
Operating income (loss) (8,007,896)$   (2,436,842)$   2,231,481$   (7,354,093)$   (15,567,350)$   (26,880)$
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Depreciation 1,172,272   3,865,160   847,371   842,501   6,727,304   -
Nonoperating payments for goods and services -   (418,435)   -   -   (418,435)   -
Nonoperating receipts from customers 632,073   2,054,770   120,650   414,361   3,221,854   6,906

Change in assets and liabilities
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (1,736,827)   2,209,064   (314,531)   (15,006)   142,700   (72,543)
(Increase) decrease in inventory (62,602)   763   -   (32,819)   (94,658)   -
(Increase) decrease in prepaid items -   -   -   -   -   18,585
Increase (decrease) in unearned revenues 660   (6,243)   (331,002)   -   (336,585)   1,796
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable

and accrued liabilities 957,750   (529,093)   475,215   216,601   1,120,473   (4,228)
Increase (decrease) in accrued compensated

absences 22,679   24,935   (3,424)   31,476   75,666   (832)
Increase (decrease) in LGERS expense (97,315)   (26,712)   (38,686)   (66,558)   (229,271)   (6,618)
Increase (decrease) in Net OPEB Obligation 138,699   38,918   56,289   96,944   330,850   9,698

Total adjustments 1,027,389   7,213,127   811,882   1,487,500   10,539,898   (47,236)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (6,980,507)$   4,776,285$   3,043,363$   (5,866,593)$   (5,027,452)$   (74,116)$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statements. E-9

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds

June 30, 2016

Private-purpose
Trusts

Agency
Fund

Assets
Cash and investments

Cash and cash equivalents 1,380,787$   129,779$
Accounts receivable 1,661   -

Total assets 1,382,448   129,779$

Liabilities
Intergovernmental payable -   129,779$

Total liabilities -   129,779$